Section IV

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMISSION (CONSULTATION) REGULATIONS, 1957 – AMENDEMENT- ISSUED

PUBLIC (RULES) DEPATMENT

G.O. (P) No. 255/75/PD.

Dated, Trivandrum Ist November 1975.

NOTIFICATION

S.R.O. No 1042/75 – In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to clause (3) of article 320 of the Constitution of India the Governor of Kerala hereby makes the following amendment to the Kerala Public Service Commission (Consultation) Regulations, 1957 published in the Kerala Gazette No, 15 dated the 9th April 1957, as subsequently amended, namely:-

AMENDMENT

In the Annexure to the said Regulations for item under the heading subordinate Services", the following shall be substituted namely:-

- (i) All posts below the rank of Subinspector in the police Subordinate service.
- (ii) All ministerial staff of the Special Branch in the Police Department.
- (iii) Typists of the Police Department.
- (iv) Shorthand Reporters and Stenographers of the Police Department".

This amendment shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 17.12.1973."

BY order of the Governor, ZACHARIA MATHEW, Special Secretary

Explanatory Not

(The note is not part of the notification but is intended to indicates in general; purport)

According to rule 4 (b) of the Kerala Public Service Commission (Consultation) (Consultation) Regulation 1957, read with item 8 under: Subordinate Service" in the Annexure thereto, appointments to the following posts in the Police Department may be made without consulting the Public Service Commission:-

- (i) All Posts in the Police Department below the rank of Subinspectors of Police except the Clerical Staff.
- (ii) Shorthand Reporters and Stenographers of the Police Department Government have since reconsidered the matter in consultation with the Public Service Commission and decided that in view of the special nature of the work all posts in the Ministerial branch in the Special Branch Wing of the Police Department (including Manager, Junior Superintendent Head Clerk, Assistants, typist and Stenographers) should be kept outside the purview of the Public Service Commission. It has also been decided that the posts of Typist in the Police Department should be kept outside the purview of the

Public Service Commission as these posts constitute a feeder category to the posts of Stenographers, which are already outside the purview of the Public Service Commission. Accordingly orders were all issued in G.O. Ms. 216/73/ Home dated 17.12.1973. This notification intended to give statutory validity to the above G.O. by amending Kerala Public Service Commission (Consultation) Regulation,1957.

To

All Heads of Departments and Officers.

All Departments of the Secretariat (all section)

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission, Trivandrum (with C.L)

The Registrar, University of Kerala Trivandrum (With C.L.)

The Registrar, University of University of Calicut, Calicut (With C.L)

The Registrar, University of Cochin, Cochin (with C.L)

The Registrar, High Court Ernakulam (with C.L.)

The Advocate General Ernakulam

The general Manager, Kerala State Road Transport Corporation, Trivandrum (with C.L.)

The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Board, Trivandrum (with C.L.)

The Accountant General, Trivandrum (with C,.L)

The Secretaries, Additional Secretaries, Joint Secretaries, Deputy Secretaries and Under Secretaries to Government.

The Secretary to Governor.

The Private Secretaries to the Chief Minister and Other Ministers

The Public (Service B) Department

The Public (SC) Department

The Stenographer to the Chief Secretary.

All Recognised Service Associations.

The Registrar, Kerala Agriculture University, Trichur (with C.L.)